
1

NOTICE OF MEETING
CABINET MEMBER FOR RESOURCES

THURSDAY, 12 MARCH 2015 AT 10.00 AM

THE EXECUTIVE MEETING ROOM - THIRD FLOOR,  THE GUILDHALL

Telephone enquiries to Vicki Plytas 023 9283 4058
Email: Vicki.plytas@portsmouthcc.gov.uk

CABINET MEMBER FOR RESOURCES
Councillor Lee Mason (Conservative)

Group Spokespersons

Councillor Hugh Mason, Liberal Democrat
Councillor David Horne, Labour
Councillor Colin Galloway, UK Independence Party

(NB This Agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting.)

Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on 
the Portsmouth City Council website:  www.portsmouth.gov.uk

Deputations by members of the public may be made on any item where a decision is 
going to be taken. The request should be made in writing to the contact officer (above) by 
12 noon of the working day before the meeting, and must include the purpose of the 
deputation (for example, for or against the recommendations). Email requests are 
accepted.

A G E N D A

1  Apologies for Absence 

2  Declaration of Members' Interests 

3  Grants Allocation (Pages 1 - 16)

The purpose of the report is to make recommendations on the allocation 
of funding for the Voluntary & Community Sector in the grant year 
2015/16.

Public Document Pack



2

RECOMMENDED that the Resources Portfolio Holder agrees the 
allocation of funding for 2015/2016 in appendices 1-3

4  Monitoring of the Third Quarter 2014/15 Revenue Cash Limits and 
Capital Programme (Pages 17 - 32)

(INFORMATION ONLY ITEM)

The purpose of the report is to inform the Cabinet Member and Opposition 
Spokespersons of:

 The forecast revenue expenditure for the year compared with the cash
limited budget.

 The forecast capital expenditure against the revised capital programme
for the Resources portfolio.

RECOMMENDED that the content of this report be noted.

5  Exclusion of Press and Public 

That in view of the contents of item 6 on the agenda the Committee 
is RECOMMENDED to adopt the following motion:

“That, under the provisions of Section 100A of the Local Government 
Act, 1972 as amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) 
Act, 1985, the press and public be excluded for the consideration of the 
following items on the grounds that the reports contain information 
defined as exempt in Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government 
Act, 1972”.

The public interest in maintaining the exemption must outweigh the 
public interest in disclosing the information.

Under the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and 
Access to Information) England Regulations 2012, regulation 5, the 
reasons for exemption of the listed item is shown below.
Members of the public may make representation as to why the item 
should be held in open session.  A statement of the Council’s response 
to representations received will be given at the meeting so that this can 
be taken into account when members decide whether or not to deal with 
the item under exempt business.

(NB The exempt/confidential committee papers on the agenda will 
contain information which is commercially, legally or personally 
sensitive and should not be divulged to third parties.  Members are 
reminded of standing order restrictions on the disclosure of exempt 
information and are invited to return their exempt documentation to the 
Senior Local Democracy Officer at the conclusion of the meeting for 
shredding.)



3

Item Exemption Para No.

6 Review of Members' Services Support - 
Exempt Appendix 1

1, 2 and 3

1. Information relating to any individual
2. Information that is likely to reveal the identity of an individual
3. Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 

particular person (including the authority holding that information)

6  Members Support (Pages 33 - 36)

(INFORMATION ONLY)

The purpose of this report is 
(1) to provide the Resources Portfolio Holder and Opposition 

Spokespersons with an update on the review of support provided to 
elected members.  This was requested following the earlier report 
presented to the 4 December 2014 Resources Decision Meeting.

(2) to request that changes to the roles of Members Services Staff be 
noted and communicated to each Political Group.

RECOMMENDED that the Resources Portfolio Holder notes the report

Members of the public are now permitted to use both audio visual recording devices and social 
media during this meeting, on the understanding that it neither disrupts the meeting or records 
those stating explicitly that they do not wish to be recorded. Guidance on the use of devices at 
meetings open to the public is available on the Council's website and posters on the wall of the 
meeting's venue.



This page is intentionally left blank



1

www.portsmouth.gov.uk

Agenda item:

Title of meeting:    Resources Portfolio Decision Making Meeting

Date of meeting: 12th March 2015

Subject: Support for the Voluntary and Community Sector 2015/2016 

Report by: Preeti Sheth, Head of Integrated Commissioning Unit

Wards affected: All

Key decision: No

Full Council decision: No

1. Purpose of report 

The purpose of the report is to make recommendations on the allocation of 
funding for the Voluntary & Community Sector in the grant year 2015/16

2. Recommendations

2.1 It is recommended that the Resources Portfolio Holder

 Agrees the allocation of funding for 2015/2016 in appendices 1-3

3. Background

3.1 As part of its support to the Voluntary & Community Sector, Portsmouth City 
Council normally operates an annual grant programme. In line with the 
previous year organisations currently receiving funding were invited to re-
apply for grant funding for 2015/16. The decision was taken in recognition of 
the fact that due to budget savings grant funding has been reduced across 
the board over the past five years. If funding for grants is limited expectations 
can be raised unfairly by advertising an “open for a
[...]
ity standard.  Please indicate the progress made by your organisation.

Finance and Management
Please complete the financial breakdown in full.  Total both columns, Column B is the total 
amount that each item in the project will cost, and Column A is the amount of each item that 
Portsmouth City Council is being asked to fund.
Tell us where else you are applying for funding if applicable; and if you are waiting for a decision 
about an application, when you expect to hear whether or not you have been successful.
Please insert the total amount of income as shown in your organisation accounts.
Your organisation must have a bank account in the name of the organisation (or an umbrella 
organisation, in which case details need to be supplied on a separate sheet). No grant can be 
paid to an individual. We will only pay grants into an account that requires at least two people to 
sign each cheque or withdrawal.

Management and Premises
Please enter numbers of staff and volunteers. Full-time is defined as 37 hours per week.  Do 
volunteers receive induction, training and supervision? Are CRB checks completed? Please 
include any information you feel is relevant.
Please complete all the information in the premises section.

Please complete and sign the Declaration and Data Protection Statement.

Checklist for Grant Applications
Please use the checklist to ensure you have fully completed the form and enclosed all relevant 
documents. Please enclose a signed copy of the Conditions for the use of Grant 
Allocations.

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
Agenda item:  

Decision maker: 
 

Cabinet Member for Resources Portfolio 

Subject: 
 

Monitoring of the Third Quarter 2014/15 Revenue Cash Limits 
and Capital Programme 
 
 

Date of decision: 
 

12th March 2015 
 

Report by: 
 

Head of Financial Services 
 

Wards affected: 
 

ALL 

Key decision: 
 

No 

Budget & policy framework decision: 
 

No 

 

 
1. Introduction 

 
1.1 This report compares the forecast revenue outturn 2014/15 with the cash limited 

budget for that year and the forecast capital expenditure with the approved capital 
programme and provides information to enable an understanding of the reason for 
variances. It also lists the action to be taken to mitigate the effect of forecast 
overspends. 

 
 
2. Purpose of report  

 
2.1 To inform the Cabinet Member and Opposition Spokespersons of: 

 

• The forecast revenue expenditure for the year compared with the cash 
limited budget. 

 

• The forecast capital expenditure against the revised capital programme 
for the Resources portfolio. 

 
 
3.   Recommendations 
 
3.1 The content of this report be noted.  

 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 17

Agenda Item 4



2 

4. Background 
 
4.1 Cash Limit 2014/15 

       
£000's 

  

Net Requirement  
 
Less; 

26,396  
 

Capital Charges (2,786)  
Net Insurance Costs (24)  

FRS17 
Employee Benefit Accruals 

(859) 
(468) 

 
 

Controllable Cash Limit 2014/15 22,259  

 
Forecast Outturn 2014/15 

£000's 
% of 

Budget 
 

Actual Net Expenditure 1 Apr 2014 to 31 Dec 2014     16,515 74.19% 

   

Forecast Net Expenditure 1 Jan 2015 to 31 Mar 2015  5,699 25.60% 
 

Total Forecast Controllable Expenditure 2014/15 22,214 99.80% 
 

Controllable Cash Limit 22,259  
 

Forecast Variance - (Under)/Overspend (45) 0.20% 

 
4.2 Appendices 
 
4.3 Analysis of this portfolio’s variations from the revenue cash limit is attached at 

Appendix A. 
 
4.4 Analysis of the portfolio’s capital expenditure for 2014/15 is attached at 

Appendix B. 
 
 
5. Revenue Expenditure   

 
(Please read in conjunction with the attached Appendix A) 

 
5.1 The provisional forecast outturn for the portfolio compared to the cash limit 

indicates a net underspend of £45,300. 
 

5.2 Within the portfolio there are services whose budgets are deemed ‘windfall’ 
budgets by the City Council. These services are, Rent Allowances, Rent 
Rebates, Discretionary Non-Domestic Rate relief, Land Charges and District 
Audit Fees (within Corporate Management). These ‘windfall’ budgets represent 
income and expenditure which is demand led and largely out of the control of 
budget managers. Consequently any under or overspending is absorbed 

Page 18



3 

corporately. Excluding ‘windfall’ variances gives a net underspend on the 
portfolio of £140,500 i.e. 0.63%.  

   

  

£'s 

Total Variance (underspend) 
 

(45,300) 

   Excluding; 
  Rent Allowances and Rent Rebates 
 

118,200 

Discretionary Non Domestic Rate Relief 
 

0 

Land Charges 
 

(23,700) 

Audit Fees 
 

700 

   Net 'controllable' (underspend) 

 

(140,500) 

 
 
5.3 Item 2 HR, Legal and Performance - forecast underspend £77,100 

 
Legal services income has continued to improve into quarter three with higher 
than budgeted income from the Housing Revenue Account and capital 
programme. 
 
Higher than anticipated income from the internal agency has further improved 
the financial position. 

 
5.4 Item 7 Information Services - forecast underspend £47,800 

 
Vacant posts have been held, where operationally possible, in anticipation of 
future efficiency requirements.  

 
5.5 Item 8 AMS Design & Maintenance - forecast overspend £73,000 

 
Following the transfer of AMS Design and Maintenance into Housing and 
Property Services, and in order to review the service and deliver savings in the 
future, it was necessary to relocate these services from the Civic Offices to 
Chaucer House, which is held by the HRA.  This resulted in a previously 
unbudgeted premises cost of £33,000, which is anticipated to be offset in future 
years by additional savings.  In addition, fee income is anticipated to be £40,000 
less than budgeted, partly due to a reduction in the Capital Programme, and 
also due to the design team needing to undertake unexpected remedial work.  
As the Head of Service is unable to contain this overspend in the current year, it 
will have to be met from other serv
[...]
ring the current year to meet approved savings in 

2015/16 and a secondment within the service has been made at a lower cost 
than the current post holder. The combined effect is an underspend within the 
services overall staffing budget. 

 
 
6. Summary 

 
6.1 The overall forecast outturn position on the portfolio is a net underspend of 

£45,300 representing 0.20% of the total cash limited budget. Within this net 
position there are various other less significant under and overspendings as 
shown in Appendix A.  
 

6.2 At the end of 2013/14 financial year the sum of £666,600 was transferred to the 
portfolio specific earmarked reserve to be used initially to cover future year end 
overspendings, budget pressures, contingent items and spend to save 
schemes. Once these instances have been satisfied, the reserve may be used 
for other developments or initiatives. The portfolio holder is responsible for 

Page 20



5 

approving any releases from their earmarked reserve in consultation with the 
Head of Finance & S151 Officer.   

 
6.3 To date there have been contributions of £313,000 to the reserve arising from: 

 

• Forecast underspend on LWAS previously reported to this portfolio  

• Known underspends identified by services as part of the Annual Budget 
review 

 
6.4 There have been approvals totalling £659,800 against this reserve. These are 

detailed below: 
 

£'s 

Policy hub upgrade 4,000 

HR system developments 30,000 

Review of Property portfolio assets 65,000 

Contribution to fund two ex-apprentices 37,900 

Continuation of funding for two ex-apprentices into 2015/16 40,000 

Telephony resilience 50,000 

Initial funding for Market Research post 2015/16 (up to maximum) 43,000 

Procure to Pay review 20,000 

Local Welfare Assistance Scheme - Lottery bid 90,000 

Administration of the replacement for the Local Welfare Scheme           10,000 

Maintenance Business Budget - one off staffing costs 36,000 

Landlords Repairs & Maintenance - RCCO for Civic Offices chillers 66,100 

Spinnaker Tower naming rights - pitch support (up to maximum) 24,000 

External advice re code of conduct 8,800 

Transformation Manager - Public/Private partnership project 60,000 

Recruitment of  IS automations assistant  25,000 

Early costs of Channel Shift capital bid 50,000 

 
 

After taking these into account, the uncommitted balance remaining on the 
portfolio reserve is £319,800.  
 
However, £296,000 of the commitments on this reserve fall in next year 
(2015/16.) Also, any non-windfall outturn underspend at 31 March 2015 will be 
transferred to the reserve. 
                       
 

7. Capital Programme 
  
 (Please read in conjunction with the attached Appendix B) 

 
7.1 The capital programme has been updated to reflect the impact of new schemes, 

further approved amendments, re-phasing of expenditure and the removal of 
completed schemes. 
 
 

Page 21



6 

7.2 Forecast Outturn 2014/15     £000's £000's 
 

Total Revised Budget 2014/15      10,126 
 
Actual Net Expenditure 1 Apr 2014 to 31 Dec 2014   4,937 
 
Forecast Net Expenditure 1 Jan 2015 to 31 Mar 2015   5,104 
 
Total Forecast Expenditure 2014/15       10,041 
 

Forecast Variance - (Under) / Overspend                            (85) 

 
7.3 Additions since the start of 2014/15 year: 

 
Scheme Name       £000's 
 
Landlords Maintenance (item 3)      1,109   
IS Data Centre Phase 2 (item 12)        380 
Super Connected Cities (item 24)     2,287 
Guildhall Capital Works - operational area (item 25)       80 
LGA Bonds Agency (item 26)         150 
Server and Data base upgrades (item 27)       200 

 Requirement Specs for BI & EDMS (item 28)      850   
 Web Phase 2  / Channel Shift  (item 29)       635   

Utilities Management (item 30)     1,080 
 
7.4 The provisional forecast outturn for the portfolio capital programme compared to 

the approved budget is a net underspend of £85,000. 
 
Schemes which have materially altered the capital programme sin
[...]


GRAND TOTAL 16,651,149       10,126,499  4,950,310    10,041,499  (85,000)          7,067,507    33,845,155    33,760,155          (85,000)          

Key for Sources of Finance:

CorpRsv Capital Receipts ITR IT Capital Reserve

RCCO Revenue Contribution to Capital Outlay CROC Pooled Other Contributions

RCCO(Prev) Revenue Contribution to Capital Outlay (Previous Year) CRGG Government Grants Corporate Resource

UB Unsupported Borrowing PR Parking Reserve

B Supported Borrowing OR Other Reserves

OC Other Contributions CP(DCSF)/CM External Grant - Capital Maintenance

OCRec(HRA) Other Contributions (Housing)

P
age 31



T
his page is intentionally left blank



THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY

1

Title of meeting: Resources

Subject: Review of Members Services Support

Date of meeting: 12th March 2015

Report by: Louise Wilders, Head of CCDS

Wards affected: None

1. Requested by Councillor Lee Mason

2. Purpose
The purpose of this report is 
(1) to provide the Resources Portfolio Holder and Opposition Spokespersons with an 

update on the review of support provided to elected members.  This was requested 
following the earlier report presented to the 4 December 2014 Resources Decision 
Meeting.

(2) to request that changes to the roles of Members Services Staff be noted and 
communicated to each Political Group.

 
3. Review of Support

In September 2014, as previously reported, the Head of Service undertook a 
consultation exercise with all elected members to review the support they received in 
undertaking their duties as a Councillor for Portsmouth City Council.

 The review covered all aspects of support including IT provision, training and Member 
Services administrative support.

The results of the consultation were shared with the Members Services Team and with 
elected members via the 4 December 2014 Resources Portfolio Meeting and an action 
plan was agreed.

As a result of the feedback on Members Services administrative support, an analyst 
from the transformation team was assigned to review the work undertaken. The process 
followed and results (contained in exempt Appendix 1) were shared with the Team.

Page 33

Agenda Item 6



THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY

2

The consultation and review both indicate that the work of the team has decreased. 
Members are becoming increasingly self-sufficient and the level and availability of current 
technology has assisted with this. 

3.1 The Formal Process
As a result of the review it has been proposed that the staffing levels within the service are 
reduced from 2.6FTE , to 2.0 FTE  - a reduction of 0.6FTE. The Members Services 
Support Team are in formal consultation on this proposal which ends on 22 March 2015. It 
is anticipated that this reduction in staff will contribute around £17k of savings which have 
been accepted by Full Council as part of the revenue budget savings for 2015/16.

3.2 Corporate efficiencies
PCC is about to embark on a significant programme of Channel Shift for both customers 
and staff. It is estimated that by 2017/18 we will achieve circa £500k on-going savings 
from this programme of work that will move greater numbers of our customers on to more 
cost-effective methods of conducting business with us and will provide greater choice via 
self-service. 

Staff are already being moved to self-service through HR and Payroll systems , with 
payslips only being available online and requests for leave also being submitted online. 
Most training for staff is conducted via e-learning and policies are completed and reviewed 
online

3.3 Member Services efficiencies

3.3.1 Summary Findings

From the work undertaken by the analyst detailed at Appendix 1 and through subsequent 
conversations with the officers involved, it is apparent that the needs of individual 
councillors vary significantly. 

The vast majority of councillors (regardless of any Cabinet or Portfolio role) do not call 
upon support from Members Services to any real degree and most are fairly adept in their 
use of technology. However, some councillors make significant demands on Members 
Services resources for example those who do not use any ICT and therefore request that 
every item of correspondence is printed off for them and then responded to via the officers 
on their behalf.

3.3.2  New ways of working 

One of the main areas where efficiencies could be made would be if all councillors used 
the PCC Outlook calendars. At present those councillors who do not use Outlook but 
require their diaries to be managed or checked, create duplicate input and the analyst 
stated that approximately 50% of the work could be removed if we adopted a more uniform 
approach.  

Page 34



THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY

3

With the availability of ICT,  the requirement for printed material has significantly 
decreased and with the exception of Full Council papers and other large and complex 
documents which are managed ether via Democratic Services Team or the relevant 
service, the need to print from the Members Support Team should be by exception only. 
Savings that can be made from a reduction in print and copying, both in terms of officer 
time and cost of paper etc  are quite significant.

In order to respond to the review and achieve the accepted savings, it is proposed that 
from the start of the new Municipal Year 2015:

 Any elected members requiring diary management from the Members Support 
Team will allow their diaries to be managed via the PCC Outlook calendar system.

 Outside of Cabinet, printing and copying requests will be by exception.

……………………………………………… 
Signed by (Head of Service)

Appendices:

Appendix 1 - EXEMPT - Members Services Consultation Feedback Report

Background list of documents: Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972

The following documents disclose facts or matters, which have been relied upon to a 
material extent by the author in preparing this report:

Title of document Location

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Grants Allocation
	Appendix 1 Resources
	Appendix 2 City Development  Cultural Services
	Appendix 3 Community Safety
	Appendix 4 Criteria for Grant Aid

	4 Monitoring of the Third Quarter 2014/15 Revenue Cash Limits and Capital Programme
	Appendix A Budget Statement Q3
	Appendix B Capital Monitoring Qtr 3

	6 Members Support



Minutes of the meeting


1

CABINET MEMBER FOR RESOURCES

RECORD OF DECISIONS taken by the Cabinet Member for Resources, 
Councillor Lee Mason, at his meeting held on Thursday, 12 March 2015 at 
10.00 am at the The Executive Meeting Room - Third Floor,  The Guildhall

Present

Councillor Lee Mason (in the chair)
 
Councillor Hugh Mason
Councillor David Horne
Councillor Colin Galloway

Officers Present

Louise Wilders, Head of Customer, Community and 
Democratic Services
Mandy Lindley, Third Sector Partnership and 
Commissioning Manager
Sue Page, Finance Manager

Councillor Lee Mason welcomed the opposition spokespersons and officers to 
the meeting.

1. Apologies for Absence (AI 1)

There were no apologies for absence.

2. Declaration of Members' Interests (AI 2)

There were no declarations of members' interests.

3. Grants Allocation (AI 3)

(TAKE IN REPORT)

Mandy Lindley introduced the report and explained that its purpose is to make 
recommendations on the allocation of funding for the Voluntary & Community 
Sector in the grant year 2015/16.  The allocations had been thoroughly 
discussed as part of the budget setting process but were formalised through 
Resources portfolio. 
She explained that due to budget savings grant funding has been reduced 
across the board over the past five years and that organisations were aware 
that funding was reducing.   Organisations are being encouraged to apply for 
alternative funding from other bodies such as the Hampshire Isle of Wight 
Community Foundation - especially where the amounts sought are lower than 



2

£2,000. Appendices 1, 2 and 3 set out the proposed allocation of funding for 
2015/16.

DECISION:
That the Resources Portfolio Holder agrees the allocation of funding for 
2015/2016 in appendices 1-3 of the report.

4. Monitoring of the Third Quarter 2014/15 Revenue Cash Limits and 
Capital Programme (Information) (AI 4)

(TAKE IN REPORT and Appendices A and B)

Sue Page, Finance Manager, introduced the report which informs the Cabinet 
Member and Opposition Spokespersons of the forecast revenue expenditure 
for the year (Appendix A) compared with the cash limited budget and the 
forecast capital expenditure (Appendix B) against the revised capital 
programme for the Resources portfolio.
The Finance Manager explained that some remedial action had been required 
to deal with overspends. Paragraph 6.3 sets out the contributions of £313,000 
to the reserve and 6.4 details the approvals against this reserve.  After taking 
these into account, the uncommitted balance remaining on the portfolio 
reserve is £319,800. However, £296,000 of the commitments in this reserve 
fall in the 2015/16 year.
Members were pleased to note that Legal services income has continued to 
improve. 

The information in the report was noted by the Cabinet Member.

5. Exclusion of Press and Public (AI 5)

It was proposed by Councillor Lee Mason seconded by Councillor Hugh 
Mason that in view of the contents of the appendix to the following item on the 
agenda the meeting moves into exempt session.  This was agreed.

RESOLVED that under the provisions of Section 100A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 as amended by the Local Government (Access to 
Information) Act 1985, the press and public be excluded for the 
consideration of the following items on the grounds that the reports 
contain information defined as exempt in Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 1972

6. Members Support (Information) (AI 6)

(TAKE IN REPORT and exempt appendix)
Louise Wilders, Head of Customer, Community and Democratic Services 
(CCDS), introduced the report which updated members on the consultation 
and review that had been undertaken on the support provided to elected 
members.  The consultation and review indicated that the work required by 
the Members' support team had decreased as members became more 
proficient with available technology.  Work undertaken by an analyst is 
detailed in exempt Appendix 1.



3

The formal process for reducing staff in Members' Services is set out in 
paragraph 3.1 of the report.
3.2.2 of the report sets out  proposals that from the start of the 2015 Municipal 
Year, 

 Any elected members requiring diary management from the Members' 
Support Team will allow their diaries to be managed via the Outlook 
calendar system 

 With the exception of Full Council papers and Cabinet, printing and 
copying requests will be by exception.

During discussion the following matters were raised

 Members felt it would be useful to have a directory of who to contact in 
relation to types of query received from constituents.

 It was confirmed that all elected members are automatically set up with PCC 
email addresses

 Members said it was useful to be able to look up postcodes and wanted this 
facility to continue to be available to them in one form or another.

  Issues on IT should be addressed in the first instance to the Head of CCDS.

It was proposed by Councillor Lee Mason seconded by Councillor Hugh Mason 
that the meeting continue in open session and this was agreed.

Changes to the roles of Members' Services staff (and that these would be 
communicated to each political group) were noted by the Cabinet Member..

The meeting concluded at 11.10 am.

Councillor Lee Mason
Cabinet Member for Resources


